

DEC 13 2018

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

CRC
8.25(b)

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JEREMY FOSTER,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S248046

Fourth Appellate District Division One, Case No. D071733
San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. SCD204096
The Honorable David J. Daniels, Judge

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL PULOS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JOY UTOMI
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 279983
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9117
Fax: (619) 645-2191
Email: Joy.Utomi@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented	10
Introduction	10
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	11
Argument.....	14
I. The Application of Proposition 47, Which Mitigates Criminal Punishment, Does Not Invalidate MDO Recommitments Because Recommitments Are Not Based on an Initially Qualifying Conviction, and Are Nonpunitive and Civil in Nature.....	14
A. An Overview of the Purpose of the Acts and a Plain Reading of Their Statutory Provisions	15
1. This Court interprets statutes and voter initiatives by looking to their plain language and, where the language is ambiguous, the relevant history behind their enactment.....	15
2. The MDO Act was enacted to treat persons who were driven by a severe mental disorder to commit crimes and to provide procedures governing commitment and continued treatment through recommitment.....	16
3. Proposition 47, the Safe Neighborhoods and Schools Act, reclassifies certain nonserious and nonviolent felonies as misdemeanors	20
B. MDO Recommitment Is Not Invalidated by the Proposition 47 Redesignation of the Initial MDO-Qualifying Felony Because the Qualifying Felony Is Not a Requirement of MDO Recommitment	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. A plain reading of the governing MDO provisions establishes that a felony conviction is not required for an MDO recommitment	22
2. Under a plain reading of Proposition 47, as recently interpreted in <i>Buycks</i> and <i>C.B.</i> , the redesignation of an MDO-qualifying felony does not invalidate an MDO recommitment.....	24
3. The release of redesignated MDOs, who by definition pose a “substantial danger of physical harm to others,” would subvert the purpose of Proposition 47 which is to reduce penalties for nonserious and nonviolent offenders	30
4. That NGIs were expressly afforded Proposition 47 relief while MDOs were not demonstrates the Legislature’s intent to exclude MDO recommitments from dismissal under Proposition 47	34
II. Appellant’s Recommitment Does Not Violate Equal Protection Because Recommitted MDOs Are Not Similarly Situated to SVPs Whose Commitments Are Based on a Qualifying Offense; in Any Event, the State’s Compelling Interest Justifies any Disparate Treatment	36
A. An Equal Protection Challenge Is Premised on the Principle That Any State Classification or Law Must Treat Similar Groups Similarly	37
B. MDO Recommittees Like Appellant Are Not Similarly Situated to SVP Committees Whose Qualifying Convictions Have Been Vacated or Reduced.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The State Has a Compelling Interest in Preventing the Immediate Release of Recommitted MDOs Whose Qualifying Offense Does Not Dictate Their Commitment and Whose Unremitted Severe Mental Illnesses Render Them a Risk to the Public	41
Conclusion.....	43
Certificate of Compliance	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 418	34
<i>Allen v. Illinois</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 364	34
<i>Cooley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 228	38
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 388	44
<i>In re Bevill</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 854	39, 41, 42
<i>In re C.B.</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 118	25, 27, 28
<i>In re Franklin</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 386	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Qawi</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1	17, 33
<i>In re Sabrina H.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1403	36
<i>In re Smith</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1251	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lopez v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1055	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Allen</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 91	18
<i>People v. Blackburn</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1113	18, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314	38
<i>People v. Buford</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 886	21
<i>People v. Buycks</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 857	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Cobb</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 243	24, 28
<i>People v. Cornett</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1261	17
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 764	16, 17
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 1323	21
<i>People v. Dobson</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 310	35
<i>People v. Floyd</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 179	17
<i>People v. Gibson</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1425	38
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 858	32
<i>People v. Goodrich</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 699	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Green</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 921	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Gregerson</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 306	20
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 321	37
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1211	19
<i>People v. Lomboy</i> (1981) 116 Cal.App.3d 67	36
<i>People v. MacKenzie</i> (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 1256	38
<i>People v. McDonald</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1367	40
<i>People v. McKee</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1172	37, 38, 42
<i>People v. McKee</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1325	42, 43
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 399	22
<i>People v. Municipal Court (Runyan)</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 523	37
<i>People v. Noyan</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 657	38
<i>People v. Oates</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1048	36
<i>People v. Park</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 782	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Pieters</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 894	16
<i>People v. Pinon</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 956	21
<i>People v. Pipkin</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 1146	41
<i>People v. Shabazz</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 303	22
<i>People v. Superior Court (Zamudio)</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 183	37
<i>Robert L. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 894	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 17, subd. (a)	32
§ 211	13
§ 299	27
§ 299, subd. (b)(1) - (4)	27
§ 487, subd. (c)	13
§ 667.5, subd. (b)	25, 26
§ 1026	36
§ 1026, subd. (a)	36
§ 1026.5, subd. (a)(1).....	36
§ 1170	32
§ 1170(a)(3)	18
§ 1170.18	21, 27, 37, 35
§ 1170.18, subd. (a)	22, 29, 33
§ 1170.18, subd. (b).....	22, 33
§ 1170.18, subd. (d).....	22
§ 1170.18, subd. (f).....	14, 22, 33
§ 1170.18, subd. (g).....	22
§ 1170.18, subd. (k).....	22
§ 1170.18, subd. (p).....	35
§ 1170.126	36
§ 1320.5	25, 26
§ 2960	24, 33
§ 2962	<i>passim</i>
§ 2962, subd. (a)	24
§ 2962, subd. (a)(1).....	32
§ 2962, subds. (a)-(d).....	19
§ 2962, subd. (b).....	32
§ 2962, subd. (d)(1)	19
§ 2962, subd. (e)	18
§ 2962, subd. (e)(2)(P).....	13, 19, 32
§ 2962, subd. (Q)	32
§ 2964	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 2966	19
§ 2966, subd. (b)	13, 19
§ 2966, subd. (c)	18, 19, 20, 24
§ 2970	18, 20, 23, 24
§ 2972	13, 18, 20, 24
§ 2972, subd. (a)	20
§ 2972, subd. (c)	20
§ 2972, subd. (d)	20
§ 3001	19
§ 6600, subd. (a)	42
§ 6604	39, 42
§ 6605	42
§ 12022.1, subd. (b)	25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution	
article II, § 10 (a)	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Prop. 47 Ballot Pamp., Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 2014) § , p. 70	21
Proposition 47, the Safe Neighborhoods and Schools Act	21
Senate Bill	
No. 1054	18
No. 1296	18
